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1976/308 

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT 
ORDER 1976 

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government House at Wellington this 6th day of December 1976 

Present: 
HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL 

PURSUANT to sections 123 and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency 
the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and co:rn:rnence:rnent-(1) This order may be cited as the 
Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1976. 

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its 
notification in the Gazette. 

2. Tariffatnended-(l) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by 
revoking the items, rates of duty, and exemptions froIIi duty specified in 
the First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and 
exemptions from duty specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

(2) The Second Schedule of the Customs Tariff (Generalised System 
of Preferences) Amendment Order 1976t is hereby amended in the 
manner indicated in the Third Schedule hereto. 

3. Consequential revocations-(1) The Customs Tariff (Prepared 
or Preserved Fish) Amendment Order 1976* is hereby amended by 
revoking so much of the Second Schedule as relates to item 16.04.017. 

(2) The Customs Tariff (Generalised System of Preferences) Amend­
ment Order 1976t is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second 
Schedule as relates to items 38.09.009, 70.04.003, and 73.15.321. 

·S.R.1976/50 
tS.R. 1976/177 



Number 

16.04 

16.04.017 

SCHEDULES 
FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED 

PART I 

THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 16 

Preparations of meat, of fish, of crustaceans or molluscs 

Prepared or preserved fish, including caviar and caviar 
substitutes: 

Fish, preserved: 
In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added 

liquor, oil or sauce: 
Sardines, sild, brisling kg 1975 Free Free 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI Free 
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16.04.019 

27.10 

27.10.602 

Other .. per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 
per 100 kg 

Chapter 27 

kg 1975 
1976 
1977 

$4.58 
$4.58 
$4.58 

$3.47 
$3.83 
$4.58 

Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; 
bituminous substances; mineral waxes 

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous 
minerals, other than crude; preparations not else­
where specified or included, containing not less 
than 70 % by weight of petroleum oils or of oils 
obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils beiag 
the basic constituents of the preparations: 

Lubricating preparations: 
Oils and other preparations: 

Not exceeding in specific gravity 0.860 at 
15.6°0, when imported in bulk in ships' 
bottoms or in containers of a capacity of 
4.546 litres or more 1974 Free Free 

Aul Free 
Can $2.75 

per 100 kg 
DC $2.75 

per 100 kg 
CPC$2.75 

per 100 kg 

AulFree 
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Number 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

; , 
• 
i 

Description Unit ----,-------;------, 

Year Normal British I' 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 27-continued 

Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; 
bituminous substances; mineral waxes-continued 

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous 
minerals, etc.-continued 

Other: 
Other kinds: 

27.10.904 I Not exceeding in specific gravity 0.860 at 
15.6°C 1974 Free Free 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

Au1 Free 
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38.09 

38.09.009 

70.04 

70.04.003 

-

Chapter 38 

Miscellaneous chemical products 

Wood tar; wood tar oils (other than the composite 
solvents and thinners falling within heading 
No. 38.18); wood creosote; wood naphtha; acetone 
oil: 

Acetone oil .. . . . . per I ] 1974 
per! 1975 
per I 1976 
per I 1977 

... 

Chapter 70 

G lass and glassware 

Unworked cast or rolIell glass (including flashed or 
wired glass), whether figured or not, in rectangles: 

Float glass .. . . .. . . . . m 2 1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 

-~. - .- -

$2.60 $1.40 
$2.60 I $1.70 
$2.60 $2.00 
$2.60 $2.60 

5% 1% 
5% 2% 
5% 3% 
5% 3% 

Aul Free 
Can $1.10 

per I 
CPC$1.10 

per 1 
DC Free 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPCFree 
DC Free 

..... 
(,0 

" 0) -tJ:) 

g 

~ 
Cl 

~ 
'" 
~ .... 
~ 

a'--
.... ~ 
~~. 
.... " '" ...... ::::: 
<.01=> 
'I;:! 
0)'" 

Cl 
.: 
~ 

~ 
~ 
'" ;:! 

"'-
~ 

'" a 

..... 
00 

~ 



FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF REVOKED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Number Description Unit 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 73 

I ron and steel and articles thereof 

73.15 Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms men-
tioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14: 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in thickness, 
plated, coated or clad: 

Of high carbon steel: 
Other kinds: 

Other: 
73.15.312 Polished kg 1974 5% 1% 

1975 5% 2% 
1976 5% 3% 
1977 5% 5% 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 

AuI Free 
Can Free 
CPCFree 
DC Free 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July Other 

Preferential 
Number Description Unit I I Rates of 

Normal British Duty 
Year Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 16 
Preparations of meat, of fish, of crustaceans or molluscs 

16.04 Prepared or preserved fish, including caviar and caviar [ 
I 

substitutes: 
Fish, preserved: 

In airtight cans or jars, whether or not with added 
liquor, oil or sauce: 

16.04.018 Sardines, sild, brisling, saury . . .. kg 1976 Free 
16.04.020 Other .. . . . . per 100 kg kg 1976 $4.58 

-

Free 
$4.58 

Au1 Fre~ 
AulFw 
Can$2.! 

per 100 k 
DC $2.7 

per 100 k 
CPC$2. 

per 100 k 
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Number 

11.10 

27.10.602 

17.10.904 

SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES AND EXEMPTIONS SUBSTITUTED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Description Unit 

I Year Nonnal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 27 

Mineral fuels, mineral oils and products of their distillation; 
bituminous substances; mineral waxes 

-. 

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous 
minerals, other than crude; preparations not else-
where specified or included, containing not less 
than 70 % by weight of petroleum oils or of oils 
obtained from bituminous minerals, these oils being 
the basic constituents of the preparations: 

Lubricating preparations: 
Oils and other preparations: 

Not exceeding in density 0.860 at 15.0° C, 
when imported in bulk in ships' bottoms 
or in containers of a capacity of 4.546 
litres or more .. . . . . 1 1976 Free Free 

Other: 
Other kinds: 

Not exceeding in density 0.860 at 15.0° C 1 1976 Free Free 

Other 
Preferential 

Rates of 
Duty 
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Aul Free 

AuI Free 
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38.09 

38.09.009 

70.0' 

10.06.003 

-

Chapter 38 

Miscellaneous chemical products 

----~-

Wood tar; wood tar oils (other than the composite 
solvents and thinners falling within heading 
No. 38.18); wood creosote; wood naphtha; acetone 
oil: 

Acetone oil per 100 I 1976 
per 100 I 1977 

$2.60 
$2.60 

_._----- ------ -----

Chapter 70 

Glass and glassware 

Cast, rolled, drawn or blown glass (including flashed 
or wired glass), in rectangles, surface ground or 
polisbed, but not further worked: 

Float Glass . . .. . . . . ml 1976 5% 
1971 5% 

$2.00 AuI Free 
$2.60 Can $1.10 

per 100 I 
CPC $1.10 
per 100 I 
DC Free 

3% AuI Free 
5% Can Free 

CPC Free 
DC Free 
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SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED-continued 

Rates of Duty Effective 
On and After 1 July 

Unit Number Description 

Year Normal I British 
Tariff Preferential 

Chapter 73 

Iron and steel and articles thereof 

3.15 7 Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms men-
tioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14: 

Sheets and plates, less than 3 mm in thickness, 
plated, coated or clad: 

Of high carbon steel: 
Other kinds: 

Other: 
3.15.321 Polished kg 1976 5% 3% 

1977 5% 5% 

Other 
Preferential 
Rates of 

Duty 

Aul Free 
Can Free 
CPC Free 
DC Free 
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1976/308 Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment 
Order 1976 

THIRD SCHEDULE 

1849 

The Second Schedule to the Customs Tariff (Generalised System of 
Preferences) Amendment Order 1976 is hereby amended as from its 
commencement by omitting the references to Tariff Items 22.05.022, 
74.06.004, and 84.18.059, and substituting the references to the 
following Tariff Items:-

22.05.022 
74.07.004 
84.19.059 

55c per It 
Free 
25% 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general 4fect. 
This order makes miscellaneous alterations to the Customs Tariff. 
The Second Schedule amends various items within various Tariff Headings, viz: 
(a) Heading 16.04-Item 16.04.017 has been amended to include "saury". This 

amendment was the result of a recommendation made by the Industries 
Development Commission. 

(b) Heading 27 .10-The text of two items within this heading is altered so as to 
conform with international standards in the volume calculation of lubricating 
oils. 

(c) Heading 38.09-This amendment corrects an error in the Customs Acts Amend­
mentAct 1974 relating to the "unit for duty". 

(d) Heading 70.04-Amendment is made reclassifying "Float Glass" within heading 
70.06 in line with a Brussels Customs Co-Operation Council Nomenclature 
Committee decision. 

(e) Heading 73.15-A printing error in the Customs Acts Amendment Act 1974 is 
corrected in that Tariff Item 73.15.312 has been amended to read 73.15.321. 

The Third Schedule corrects minor errors in the Customs Tariff (Generalised System 
of Preferences) Amendment Order 1976. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gazette: 9 December 1976. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


